























Preliminary

15.

16.

17.

18.

Motion by Ray second by Grunig approving Schedule 2 of the 2020 St.
amount of $856,933.30 to Hjerpe Contracting contingent upon Utility
approval. Motion carried 5 — 0.

Motion by Ray second by Grunig approving Schedule 3 of the 2020 St.
amount of $183,278.91 to M R Paving. Motion carried 5 - 0.

Motion by Byam second by Quade to table Schedule 4 of the 2020 Stre
Ay i1 7" Council Meeting. Motion carried 5 — 0.

Resolution Adopting the Cottonwood County All-Hazard Mitigation Plan:

Paul Johnson, Cottonwood County Emergency Management Director, brie
All-Hazard Mitigation Plan. The plan’s actions and projects help lessen th
The full plan has been reviewed by the City Attorney and is recommended

Council Member Byam introduced the Resolution No. 2020-14, entitle
THE COTTONWOOD COUNTY ALL-HAZARD MITIGATION PL
adoption. The resolution was seconded by Quade and on roll call vote:
Quade, Byam, and Grunig. No: None. Absent: None. Abstain: None. 1

New Business — 2020 Flood Outlook:

Johnson stated the Des Moines River levels are right below action stage. I
incoming weather and does not foresee any flooding. Johnson stated ther
available if needed.

Emergency Services Facility — Generator:

Ben Derickson, Fire Chief. explained the Emergency Services Facility cur
and he sought quotes on upgrading it to automatic start/full building power
generator would power the building allowing emergency staft to respond v
of a power outage where currently someone has to start it manually. Deric
D¢ artment. and Windom Ambulance are requesting approval for JNC Ele¢
the generator in the amount of $5.592. There are monies in the Special Fu
impact will be made to the 2020 or future budgets.

Motion by Ray second by Nelson to approve the Emergency Services |
Improvements bid from JNC electric LLC in the amount of $5,592. M

Personnel:

Spencer Winzenried, Community Center Director. is recommending hiring
an IBEW Union Full-time Custodian at Step 5. rate $14.76. Staff had six ¢
interviewed three candidates. This is a budgeted position and will start on

Motion by Grunig second by Ray to approve hiring Jonathan Nyborg
Custodian for the Community Center at Step 5, $14.76 per hour. Moti

Jones e: lained the recommendation to hire Cameron Alm as Pool Manag
necessary certifications and has been a lifeguard for the Windom Pool for

t Project in the
mmission

t Project in the

Project to the

the Council on the
npact of a disaster.
“approval.

ADOPTION OF

" and moved its

’s: Ray, Nelson,
olution passed S - 0.

$ monitoring
sand and sandbags

ly has a generator
n doing so. the
out delay in case
m, Windom Fire
ic. LLC to upgrade
- Account, so no

ility Generator
»n carried 5 - 0.

nathan Nyborg as
licants. and
irch 23"

a Union Full-time
carried 5 - 0.

Alm has the
eral years.






































































































@ Des Moines River I cks Unlimited
Chapter 45

DUCKS PO Box - 42
UNLIMITED Windom, Ml 56101

Due to the COVID-19 Disease Emergency, tl : Des
Moines River DU #45 requests permission to vostpone
our annual banquet and raffle to August 1,20 . This
event will take place at the Windom Commur - Center.

Gambling Permit: X-17002-20-016

Original Date: April 4, 2020

Rescheduled Date: August 1, 2020

E nquet Location: Winc.m Community Cen

The City of Windo!  "ants approval for the
change of date for  ; gambling event.
RO 3240
Jas“,(ﬁl KTloss Date | Steve Nasby Date

Des Moines River DU Administrator
507-822-1529 City of Windom













































































































































































































The amount of premium can be restricted in the bid specifications. Restrictions on
premium may result in fewer bids but may also eliminate large adjustments on the day
of sale and unintended impacts with respect to debt service payment. Ehlers will
identify appropriate premium restrictions for the Bonds intended to achieve the City’s
objectives for this financing.

Review of Existing
Debt:

We have reviewed all outstanding indebtedness for the City and find that your 2011 A
and 2013A bonds could be refunded for an interest cost savings. Although this
refunding cannot take place until later in the year, you will save the most money by
issuing it within 90-days of the call date. The estimated savings on January 21 was
$272,851 ora 5.195% PV savings. This savings is within the 4 to 6 percent range that
we like to see for a good refunding. You could consider taking action in September
to sell in October and close in November.

We will continue to monitor the market and the call dates for the City’s outstanding
debt and will alert you to any other future refunding opportunities.

Continuing
Disclosure:

Because the City has more than $10,000,000 in outstanding debt (including this issue)
and this issue is over $1,000,000, the City will be agreeing to provide certain updated
Annual Financial Information and its Audited Financial Statement annually, as well
as providing notices of the occurrence of certain reportable events to the Municipal
Securities Rulemaking Board (the “MSRB”), as required by n s of the Securities
and Exchange Commission (SEC).

The City is already obligated to provide such reports for its existing bonds and has
contracted with Ehlers to prepare and file the reports.

Arbitrage Monitoring:

Investment of Bond
Proceeds:

ecause the Bonds tax-exempt obligations, the City must ensure compliance with
certain Internal Revenue Service (IRS) rules throughout the life of the issue. These

iles apply to all oss proceeds of the issue, including initial bond proceeds and
investment earnings in construction, escrow, debt service, and any reserve funds. How
issuers spend bond proceeds and how they track interest earnings on funds
(arbitrage/yield restriction compliance) are common subjects of IRS inquiries. Your
specific responsibilities will be detailed in the Officers’ Certificate prepared by your
Bond Attorney and provided at closing.

We recommend that you regularly monitor compliance with these rules and/or retain
the services of a qualified firm to assist you.

Spending Exception (24-month) — The City expects to meet the two-year
expenditure exception on the Bonds. If the City fails to meet the two-year expenditure
exception, it will be required to pay rebate.

To maximize interest earnings we recommend using an SEC registered investment
advisor to assist with the investment of bond proceeds until they are needed to pay
project costs. Ehlers is a registered investment advisor and can assist the City in
developing an appropriate investment strategy if needed.

Presale Report

April 7, 2020

City of Windom, Minnesota Page 3


































































































































on

wegment #10, Alternate Option- 6th Avenue (Hwy 60 to 6th Street)

2017 Street Improvements

Preliminary Quantities & Cost Opinion

Windom, Minnesota

ITEM TOTAL ITEM
NO. NO. OF UNITS ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST COST
Paving

1. 12,000 cu. yd. Street excavation and embankment $8.00 /cu. yd. = $96,000.00
2, 17,600 sg. yd. 12" Subgrade preparation $3.00 /sq.yd. = $52,800.00
3. 6,000 sq. yd. Geogrid (as recommended by Geotek) $5.00 /8q. yd. = $30,000.00
4. 17,600 sq. yds 16" Granular Base $16.00 /sq. yd. = $281,600.00
5. 8,600 In. ft. B624 Curb and Gutter $16.00 In.ft. = $137,600.00
6. 850 ton 4" Hot Mix Asphalt (N. 3 biks, wt rated) $85.00 /ton $72,250.00
7. 4,750 ton 6" Hot Mix Asphalt $85.00 /ton = $403,750.00
8. 14,500 sq. yds  Pavement Removal $8.00 /sq. yd. = $116,000.00
g 250 sq.yds 8" PCC Driveway $50.00 /sq. yd. . = $12,500.00
10. 670 sg.yds 4" PCC Sidewalk $45.00 /sq.yd. = $30,150.00
11, 100 sq. yds 8" PCC Valley Gutter $70.00 /sq. yd. = $7,000.00
12. 5 ea. ADA Pedestrian Curb Ramps $750.00 /ea. = $3,750.00
13. 110 ton Granular Stabilization $25.00 /ton = $2,750.00
14, 25,000 sq.yd.  Terrace grading $2.00 /sq. yd. = $50,000.00
15. 7.0 ac. Seeding, fertilizing & mulching $4,000.00 /ac. = $28,000.00
16. 2,000 In. fi. Bio-wattles $5.00 /In. ft. = $10,000.00
17. 1,200 In. f. Road Guard Rails $35.00 /in. ft. = $42,000.00
18. 32 ea. Intake Protection $350.00 /ea. = $11,200.00
19. 1L.8. Mobilization and Traific Control $12,000.00 /L.S. $12,000.00
20. 250 ton Granular Surfacing $20.00 /ton = $5,000.00
Construction Subtotal $1,404,350.00

Contingencies {10%) $140,650.00

Engineering and Testing $155,000.00

Esumaied Subtotal $1,700,000.00

Water

20. 5,250 In. ft. 12" C900 Water Main $50.00 /In. ft. = $262,500.00
21. 250 In. ft. 8" C900 Water Main $26.00 /in. ft. = $6,500.00
22. 15 ea. Tee $800.00 /ea. = $12,000.00
23. 2 ea. Cross $1,200.00 /ea. = $2,400.00
24, 20 ea. 8" Gate Valve $1,800.00 /ea. = $36,000.00
25. 10 ea. 6" Gate Valve $1,200.00 /ea. = $12,000.00
26. 8 ea. Connect to Existing Water $1,000.00 /ea. = $8,000.00
27. 350 In. ft. Cl. 200 Water Service $22.00 /in. ft. = $7,700.00
28. 10 ea. Curb Stop w/box $200.00 /ea. $2,000.00
29. 10 ea. Corp Stop $200.00 /ea. = $2,000.00
30. 10 ea. Fire Hydrant $4,000.00 /ea. = $40,000.00
Construction Subtotal $391,100.00

Contingencias (10%) $38,900.00

Engineering and Testing $43,000.00

Estimated Subtotal $473,000.00

PAOIN0EE\0B0\366090\spdshiiwindom 2017 pee.xis

91272016


































































ACTION ITEM

CITY OF WINDOM
444 9th Street

Windom, MN 56101
Phone: 507-831-6129
Fax:  507-831-6127
www.windom-mn.com

TO: Steve Nasby and the City Council

FROM: Brian Cooley Street/Parks Superintendent
DATE: April 1, 2020

RE: Used Mower Purchase

DEPT: Parks Department

CONTACT: Brian.Cooley@windimmn.com

Action requested

| would like to receive permission from the Windom City Council to purchase a used 2011 Toro Grounds Master
4000 with an 11 ft. cutting width, for $21,500 dollars from MTI Distributing of Brooklyn Center, MN to use in the
City’s Parks Department. This mower has been inspected by the Technicians at MTl and is a “gold level certified”
mower with a 1 year warranty.

Issue Summary/Background

Currently the Parks Department owns a 2005 Toro Grounds Master 4000 with an 11 ft. cutting width that
has quite a few mechanical problems that requires an engine replacement. A new engine is about $10,000 dollars.
Because of the age of the mower and other mechanical issues, | find it more cost effective to replace it. With the
purchase of this mower, we will then have two Toro Grounds Master 4000’s with an 11 ft. cutting width, and 1

To Grounds Master 3280 with a 6 ft. cutting width, (three mowers total).

Fiscal Impact

During the 2020 CIP meeting the City Council approved $10,000 dollars, (original request was $40,000) to use
towards replacement of a mower. Additionally, the City Council also approved $16,000 dollars in 2017 (this is half
of the original request of $32,000 dollars) to use for the replacement of a Park Department pick-up. The
replacement of Unit 70, a 2-wheel drive }4 ton is not necessary at this time, and the mower is more urgently
needed. Those funds combined; would total $26,000 dollars to use toward the purchase of the mower. Please see
the attached quote from MTI for the exact totals and trade-in information.

Attachments Included

Quote from MTI.

Special funds statement.

Picture of the mower we wish to purchase.
CIP information.































































































































